

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

Appeal No. 2022-0049

**WARREN MOSLER, CHRIS HANLEY, AND CHRISMOS CANE BAY,
LLC,
Appellants**

**JOSEPH GERACE, VICTORIA VOOYS D/B/A CANE BAY BEACH BAR
Appellees**

On Appeal from
The Superior Court of the Virgin Islands
Division of St. Croix

Superior Court Civ. No. SX-2005-CV-000368

**APPELLEES JOSEPH GERACE, VICTORIA VOOYS D/B/A CANE BAY
BEACH BAR'S REPLY TO CROSS APPEAL RESPONSE BRIEF**

LAW OFFICES OF LEE J. ROHN AND ASSOCIATES, LLC

Rhea R. Lawrence, Esquire
Lee J. Rohn, Esquire
Counsel for Appellees
1108 King Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820-4933
(340)778-8855 Telephone
(340)773-2954 Facsimile

APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. APPELLEES' REPLY TO CROSS-APPEAL ISSUES 1

A. RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 1

B. RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' ARGUMENTS 6

1. There was a bargained-for exchange and, therefore, an enforceable contract.... 6

2. Promissory Estoppel..... 8

3. Vooy's and Gerace met their burden of proof as to damages. 10

i. Sweat Equity is a recoverable form of reliance damages. 10

ii. Appellants' waived Barabus, Inc. arguments are without merit. 12

4. Defamation 13

5. Punitive Damages..... 16

C. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Human Resource Advisors, LLC v. Espersen</i> , 76 V.I. 583, 629, (V.I. 2022)	2
<i>Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 330 Or. 35, 39 (2000)	8
<i>Banks v. Int'l Rental & Leasing</i> , 55 V.I. 967 (2011)	10
<i>Black v. Redmond</i> , 709 Fed.Appx. 766 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Brown v. AXA RE</i> , No. 02 Civ. 10138 (LTS) AJ, 2004 WL 941959 (D.N.Y. May 3, 2004)	11
<i>Charles v. Arcos Dorados USVI, Inc.</i> , 71 V.I. 1146, 1154-1155 (V.I. 2019)	2
<i>Chestnut v. Goodman</i> , 59 V.I. 467, 474-475 (V.I. 2013)	1
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602, 622 (1993)	2
<i>David v. Scotland</i> , 2014 WL 11034925, at *3 (V.I. Super. Ct. Feb. 3, 2014)	10
<i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 226 F.Supp.2d 1047, 1152 (D.Neb.,2002)	11
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528, 534–35 (D.C.Cir.2013)	14
<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222, 1227 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>In Re Campbell</i> , 59 V.I. 701, 716 (V.I. 2013)	2
<i>LIAT (1974), Ltd. v. Cherubin</i> , 2022 VI 21, ¶ 19, 29 (V.I. Dec. 5, 2022)	2, 3
<i>Lutz v. Sortwell</i> , No. D055792, 2011 WL 3241626 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. July 29, 2011)	11
<i>Mills-Williams v. Mapp</i> , 67 V.I. 574, 588 (2017)	14
<i>Penn v. Mosley</i> , 67 V.I. 879, 898–899 (V.I. 2017)	2
<i>Sanghavi Jewels, Inc. v. Shalhout</i> , No. 2011-30, 2012 WL 4462046, at *5 (D.V.I. Sept. 27, 2012)	8
<i>Simpson v. Andrew L. Capdeville, P.C.</i> , 64 V.I. 477, 487 (2016)	14
<i>Thayer v. Dial Indus. Sales, Inc.</i> , 189 F.Supp.2d 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
<i>Weaver v. Weaver</i> , 308 Neb. 373, 386 (2021)	9
<i>Wilkinson v. Wilkinson</i> , 70 V.I. 901, 916–917 (V.I. 2019)	2

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary	4, 10, 13
--------------------------------	-----------

Treatises

16A Standard Pennsylvania Practice 2d § 91:25..... 16
24 Williston on Contracts § 64:4 (4th ed.) 10
5 Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 736 9
Clifford S. Fishman & Anne T. McKenna, 1 Jones on Evidence § 3:9 (7th ed.) 2
Restatement (Second) Contracts §344..... 10
